

## **Case Report**

#### **Detail**



**Agency:** Springdale Police Department

**Agency #:** AR0720200

**Campus Code:** 

**Print Date/Time:** 08/17/2023 11:00

General Information										
Case Number:	2023-00049471	Reporting Officer:	189 - Thoele, Samuel							
Occurred	2466 S 48TH ST B, SPRINGDALE, 72762	Reported Date:	08/01/2023 18:57							
Location:		Incident Type:	Assault - Simple							
Status:	Closed	Occurred From:	08/01/2023 18:50							
Status Date:	08/01/2023	Occurred Through:	08/01/2023 18:54							
Disposition:	Cleared by Arrest	Exceptional Clearance:								
Disposition Date:	08/01/2023	Exceptional Clearance								
Scene Processed		Date:								
Bv:		Significant Event								

County:

Washington

					A	ssignments					
					Solv	ability Factors					
Descr	iption	:				Weight:					
					Мо	dus Operandi					
						Offenses					
#	St	atute Group	Group Agency	Crime Code	!	Statute	Description			(	Offense Date
1	Sta	ate		13B - Simple	Assault	5-13-203	BATTERY - 3F	RD DEGRE	E	(	08/01/2023
						Subjects					
Νι	umber	Type	Name	4	Address		Contact Inforr	mation	Race	Sex	DOB
1		Suspect			2466 S 48th 72762	n ST, Springdale, AR			White	Female	
2		Victim	Benham, Eliz	rabeth					White	Female	
						Properties					
# Date		Туре		Property Loss Type Description		Name		Subject Role			
						Vehicles					
Numb	er Ro	ole	Туре	Make/Mode	el	Color	Plate/Reg	istration	Year		State
					Contr	ibuting Officers					
Numb	er Re	port Date/Ti	me Office	r	Su	pervisor	Approving	g User		Report Ty	/pe
1	08	/05/2023 00:1	7 189 - 7	Thoele, Samuel	47	- Drake, Joshua	TaylorJo			Case Repo	ort
						Evidence					
Count	er	Evidenc	e Type Code	ı	Description	n Curren	t Location	Date Re	eceived	Mal	ce/Model
					St	atus History					
Case S	Status			Status Date		Changed By				Date/Tin	ne Changed
In Field	d			08/01/2023		System				08/01/20	23 22:06
Closed	l			08/01/2023		TaylorJo				08/08/20	23 08:19

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 1 of 3



### **Case Report**

#### Detail



from leaving

Print Date/Time: 08/17/2023 11:00

**Agency:** Springdale Police Department

**Agency #:** AR0720200

**Disposition History** Disposition **Disposition Date Changed By** Date/Time Changed 08/01/2023 08/08/2023 08:19 Cleared by Arrest TaylorJo Supplemental Information **Actions Taken Reasons For No Arrest Purge Type Purge Date Purge Review Date** Non-Fatal Shooting **Narratives** Author: 189 - Thoele, Samuel Date Created: 08/01/2023 22:06 Name: Narrative **Supervisor:** 47 - Drake, Joshua **Description:** Charge - Battery 3rd Relationship - Elizabeth is an employee at Perimeter Health of the Ozarks where is a resident Arrestee (cited) -\*\*\*BWC ACTIVE\*\*\* On August 1, 2023, I responded to a disturbance call at Perimeter of the Ozarks. The caller, Elizabeth Benham, told dispatch the fire alarm had gone off and the girls who live there started to become unruly. One of them tried to leave the facility and Elizabeth tried to stop her, and the girl hit her in the head. Upon arrival, I made contact with Elizabeth outside the front door of the facility. I asked her what had happened, and she said the fire alarm had gone off, which causes the doors to unlock. One of the girls who lives at the facility, who Elizabeth identified as

I asked Elizabeth several times if she wanted to press charges, and she said she did. I then contacted the Washington County Juvenile Detention Office, who advised would have a court date of August 22, 2023 at 1:30 pm at 123 N College in Fayetteville. When I was filling out

the facility. When she did that, Elizabeth said hit her in the forehead with the palm of her

hand and walked off. I asked Elizabeth if it hurt, and she replied it did. She denied medical

tried to escape. Elizabeth said she then stepped in front of her to prevent

attention and I could not see any apparent injuries on her head.

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 2 of 3

# Source Police

## **Case Report**

#### Detail



Print Date/Time: 08/17/2023 11:00

**Agency:** Springdale Police Department **Agency #:** AR0720200

the Ecite, it would not let me select August 22 as a court date, so I crossed it out on copy and gave it to one of the directors on site. I also explained the court date and where it

would be located to him. I asked him if he wanted me to talk to and explain it, but he said police presence might get the residents fired up again and he would take care of it.

A written statement was collected from Elizabeth, and when the staff had no more questions for me, contact was ended with them.

**END ST390** 

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 3 of 3